
  

APPENDIX A  
 

TENTATIVE ORDER 
 



 
 CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 
 SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION 
 
 
TENTATIVE ORDER 
 
AMENDMENT OF SITE CLEANUP REQUIREMENTS (ORDER NO. R2-2004-0046) FOR: 
 
SHELL OIL COMPANY 
SIGNATURE AT THE ESTUARY, LLC 
 
for the properties located at 
 
2901 to 2999 GLASCOCK STREET, and including 
BOWSMAN COURT, CHANNEL WAY and REGATTA DRIVE 
OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY 
 
The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (hereinafter the 
Regional Water Board), finds that: 
 
1. Regional Water Board Orders: The Regional Water Board adopted Order No. R2-2004-

0046, final site cleanup requirements (Final SCR) for this site on June 16, 2004.  An 
amendment (Order No. R2-2004-0096) was adopted on December 7, 2004, which removed 
the Friends of California Men’s Crew, a California non-profit corporation, as a named 
responsible party following completion of their obligations under the Final SCR. 

 
2. Reasons for Amendment: 

 a.   Addition of Shell Oil Company (Shell) as a named responsible party. Shell was the 
Owner and operator of the bulk fuel distribution terminal at the portion of the site 
referred to, prior to redevelopment, as 303 and 315 Derby Avenue from approximately 
1925 to 1980. In addition, Shell owned the two associated product pipelines that 
underlie Glascock Street and were used historically to deliver petroleum products to 
the former bulk fuel distribution terminal. Releases from the former bulk fuel 
distribution terminal were first reported in 1942. An oil recovery system consisting of 
extraction wells, stormwater drainage controls, oil-water separator, and oil absorbent 
booms were reportedly operated at the property from the early 1970s to the late 1980s. 
In addition to the onsite fuel tanks and appurtenances, a suspected source of residual 
petroleum contamination at the site is impacted soil and/or groundwater as a result of 
leakage from Shell’s pipelines. 

 
 Shell was not previously named as a discharger because Signature at the Estuary, LLC, 

the current owner at the time of the Final SCR, was actively involved with site cleanup. 
However, Signature at the Estuary, LLC, has informed the Regional Water Board that 
it does not have the financial capacity to fulfill its obligations under the Final SCR. 
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 b.   Amendment of Groundwater Site Cleanup Standards. The 2004 order found that 

groundwater underlying and adjacent to the site does not qualify as a potential source 
of drinking water due to high total dissolved solids (TDS) and due to contamination. 
However, more recent groundwater monitoring data (biodegradation indicator 
parameters) clearly show that TDS is well below the 3,000 mg/l threshold (typically 
between 400 and 800 mg/l). Furthermore, site contamination is not naturally-occurring 
and cannot be used to as a basis for eliminating drinking water as a beneficial use.  
Therefore it is appropriate to set groundwater cleanup standards that protect the 
drinking water beneficial use. 

 
 Groundwater cleanup standards that protect the drinking water beneficial use are 

uniformly more stringent than those necessary to protect aquatic receptors in the 
adjacent Oakland Estuary.  Therefore, there is no need for a separate set of 
groundwater cleanup standards in the 50-foot shoreline buffer zone (to protect aquatic 
receptors). The 50-foot shoreline buffer zone and its associated groundwater cleanup 
standards should be removed from the 2004 order. 

 
 c.   Addition of Soil Gas Cleanup Standards. Soil gas monitoring was performed 

subsequent to the adoption of the Final SCR and subsequent to the remedial actions 
(excavation and in-situ groundwater treatment) at the site. Monitoring results have 
indicated residual concentrations of petroleum-related compounds in soil gas that 
present a concern for vapor intrusion into indoor air. 

 
3. CEQA:  This action is an amendment of an order to enforce the laws and regulations 

administered by the Regional Water Board. This action is exempt from the provisions of 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under the general rule that “CEQA 
applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the 
environment” (14 CCR section 15061(b)(3), also known as the “common sense” 
exemption). This action makes administrative changes to the existing site cleanup order 
and will not result in new or substantially different cleanup activities at the site. 

 
4. Notification:  The Regional Water Board has notified the discharger and all interested 

agencies and persons of its intent under California Water Code Section 13304 to amend 
site cleanup requirements for the discharge, and has provided them with an opportunity to 
submit their written comments. 

 
5. Public Hearing:  The Regional Water Board, at a public meeting, heard and considered all 

comments pertaining to this discharge. 
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to Section 13304 of the California Water Code, that Order 
No. R2-2004-0046 shall be amended as follows: 
 
A. Shell Oil Company is hereby added to the Order as a named discharger. Finding 3 is 

revised to read: 

3. Named Dischargers: 
 
 Shell Oil Company is named as a discharger because it owned a portion of the 

property during the time of the activity that resulted in the discharge, had 
knowledge of the discharge or the activities that caused the discharge, and had the 
legal ability to prevent the discharge. 

 
 Signature at the Estuary, LLC, is named as a discharger because it owned the 

property during or after the time of the activity that resulted in the discharge, has 
knowledge of the discharge or the activities that caused the discharge, and has the 
legal ability to prevent the discharge. 

 
 If additional information is submitted indicating that other parties caused or 

permitted any waste to be discharged on the site where it entered or could have 
entered waters of the State, the Regional Water Board will consider adding those 
parties’ names to this order. 

 
B. Cleanup Standards shall be amended to eliminate the 50-foot shoreline buffer zone and 

update groundwater cleanup standards. Finding 12.b. is revised to read: 
 

Beneficial Uses: The Regional Water Board adopted a revised Water Quality 
Control Plan for the San Francisco Bay Basin (Basin Plan) on January 18, 2007. 
This updated and consolidated plan represents the Regional Water Board's master 
water quality control planning document. The revised Basin Plan incorporates all 
amendments approved by the Office of Administrative Law. A summary of 
regulatory provisions is contained in Title 23, California Code of Regulations, 
Section 3912. The Basin Plan defines beneficial uses and water quality objectives 
for waters of the State, including surface waters and groundwaters. 
 
Regional Water Board Resolution No. 89-39, "Sources of Drinking Water," defines 
potential sources of drinking water to include all groundwater in the region, with 
limited exceptions for areas of high TDS, low yield, or naturally-high contaminant 
levels. Groundwater underlying and adjacent to the site qualifies as a potential 
source of drinking water due to TDS measurements in monitoring wells 
considerably below the exemption threshold of 3,000 mg/L, and contamination in 
groundwater being a result of historic site uses. 
 
The Basin Plan designates the following potential beneficial uses of groundwater 
underlying and adjacent to the site: 
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• Freshwater replenishment to surface waters 
• Municipal or domestic water supply 

 
The existing and potential beneficial uses of the Oakland Estuary include: 

• Ocean, Commercial, and Sport Fishing 
• Industrial process supply or service supply 
• Water contact and non-contact recreation 
• Wildlife habitat 
• Fish migration and spawning 
• Navigation 
• Estuarine habitat 
• Shellfish harvesting 
• Preservation of rare and endangered species 

 
 Section B.2. is revised to read: 
 

Groundwater Cleanup Standards:  The following groundwater cleanup standards 
shall be met in all wells identified in the Self-Monitoring Program. 

 

Constituent Groundwater Cleanup 
Standard (ug/l) 

Basis 

TPH-Gasoline 100 GCCV 

TPH-Diesel 100 GCCV 

Benzene 1 MCL 

Toluene 40 GCCV 

Ethylbenzene 30 GCCV 

Xylene 20 GCCV 

MtBE 5 GCCV 

 
Notes: MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level (drinking water) 

GCCV = Gross Contamination Ceiling Value 
(The concentrations are the same as the applicable Environmental Screening 
Levels; Screening For Environmental Concerns At Sites With Contaminated Soil 
and Groundwater, Regional Water Board, Interim Final November 2007, Revised 
May 2008) 

 
C. Cleanup Standards shall be amended to include soil gas cleanup standards. Section B.4. is 

added to read: 
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Soil Gas Cleanup Standards:  The following soil cleanup standards shall be met 
in all on-site soil gas. 

 

Constituent Soil Gas Cleanup 
Standard (ug/m3) 

Basis 

TPH-Gasoline 10,000 VI 

TPH-Diesel 10,000 VI 

Benzene 84 VI 

Toluene 63,000 VI 

Ethylbenzene 980 VI 

Xylene 21,000 VI 

MtBE 9,400 VI 
 

Notes: VI = Vapor Intrusion into Buildings, residential land use scenario 
(The concentrations are the same as the applicable Environmental Screening 
Levels; Screening For Environmental Concerns At Sites With Contaminated Soil 
and Groundwater, Regional Water Board, Interim Final November 2007, Revised 
May 2008). 

 
I, Bruce H. Wolfe, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and 
correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San 
Francisco Bay Region, on _________________. 
 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Bruce H. Wolfe 
       Executive Officer 
 
=========================================== 
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS ORDER MAY SUBJECT 
YOU TO ENFORCEMENT ACTION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: IMPOSITION 
OF ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY UNDER WATER CODE SECTIONS 13268 OR 
13350, OR REFERRAL TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF OR 
CIVIL OR CRIMINAL LIABILITY 
=========================================== 
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APPENDIX C  
 

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 
 
 



CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION 

 
PROSECUTION STAFF’S RESPONSE TO WRITTEN COMMENTS FOR ITEM 5D 
 
June 8, 2011, Board Meeting 
 
Amendment of Site Cleanup Requirements (Order No. R2-2004-0046) – for the Properties 
located at 2901 to 2999 Glascock Street and including Bowsman Court, Channel Way and 
Regatta Drive (Signature at the Estuary development), Oakland, Alameda County 
 
On February 2, 2011, Regional Water Board staff distributed the Tentative Amendment of Site 
Cleanup Requirements for the Signature at the Estuary development site for a public comment 
period.  On April 8, 2011, we sent followup letters to Shell Oil Company and Signature Homes, 
Inc., that invited additional comments in light of the initial round of comments.  We received the 
following comments: 

• Shell Oil Company (Shell) on March 17, 2011 
• Chapman & Intrieri, L.L.P., on behalf of the Estuary Homeowners Association (HOA), on 

March 18, 2011  
• Shell, on May 4, 2011 (comments on previous Site Orders)  
• Signature Homes, Inc., on May 9, 2011 (responding to above comments) 
 
Below we have provided a comment summary and response to each comment.  

 
Shell Comments and Responses 

(Comments 1-6 are on the current Tentative Order; comments 7-10 are on previous Site Orders) 
 
1)  Comment:  The named dischargers are not an exhaustive list of former potentially responsible 
parties that were dischargers at the site. Site records would indicate subsequent landowners had 
releases at the subject site. 
 
Response:  We disagree. We are not aware of any information that provides a compelling 
argument to name specific additional parties. As stated in Finding 3 of Order No. R2-2004-0046 
(Named Dischargers), if additional information is submitted indicating that other parties caused or 
permitted any waste to be discharged on the site where it entered or could have entered waters of 
the state, the Regional Water Board will consider adding those parties’ names to the order. No 
change has been made to the Tentative Order in response to this comment. 
 
2) Comment:  Signature at the Estuary LLC (“LLC”) is affiliated with Signature Homes, Inc. 
(“SH”), and Signature Properties, Inc. (“SP”), and the Board should investigate the Signature 
related entities and make any and all applicable related entities subject to the Tentative Order. A 
newspaper account shows that SP built the development at issue here, and SP shares the same 
address with SH and Signature at the Estuary LLC and the same service of process agent as 
Signature at the Estuary LLC.  
 
Response:  We have sought further information as requested. Our findings and conclusions are 
summarized in response to Comment 11 below.  



 
To the extent Shell is suggesting that the LLC’s corporate form should be disregarded to reach SP 
(a member of the LLC) or SH, there are insufficient facts to support doing so. It is not unusual for 
corporations to share the same address and service of process agent. These facts alone are 
inadequate to overcome the general rule that shareholders are not liable for the debts of the 
corporation.  
 
3) Comment:  The LLC did not install the vapor barrier under the town homes as called for in the 
approved cleanup plan and has not subsequently provided an alternative system to prevent vapor 
intrusion.  Therefore, the LLC and related entities should be held responsible for addressing this 
deficiency. 
 
Response:  We disagree. Site cleanup orders issued pursuant to Water Code section 13304 hold 
dischargers jointly responsible. The vapor intrusion concern exists because of prior releases of 
petroleum products at the site, and those responsible for the releases bear responsibility too. As a 
practical matter, it seems unlikely that the LLC would be able to fund further work to address the 
vapor intrusion issue, and our responses to other comments explain why the related entities (SP 
and SH) should not be named as dischargers. Therefore, it is appropriate that all named parties are 
jointly responsible for addressing the vapor intrusion concern. 
 
4) Comment:  Groundwater cleanup standards should not be changed. Drinking water standards 
should not apply to the site based on current covenant restrictions, and proximity to the Estuary 
would result in sea water intrusion. Gross contamination cleanup goals will likely drop out as a 
driver as part of a risk assessment. And use of environmental screening levels as default cleanup 
standards goes against the intention of the ESLs (screening levels vs. site-specific). 
 
Response:  We disagree. The San Francisco Bay Basin Plan clearly states the exemptions for 
groundwater beneficial use as a drinking water resource. Total dissolved solids in excess of 3,000 
mg/L, the relevant threshold for exemption, had been assumed at this and other active site cleanup 
program sites immediately adjacent to the Estuary. However, Regional Water Board staff 
evaluation of actual site data has shown that groundwater wells that have been monitored for years 
have TDS concentrations well below this threshold. Furthermore, groundwater extraction at the 
site as part of the remedial action, and in extraction wells at a nearby site, similarly adjacent to the 
Estuary to the southeast, did not result in the sea water intrusion assumed in the comment, even 
though the extraction rate (averaged over a period exceeding two years) far exceeded the relatively 
low threshold of 200 gallons per day stated in the Basin Plan. 
 
With respect to gross contamination, the comment that this cleanup goal will likely drop out as a 
driver as part of a risk assessment, is confirmation that a risk assessment alone is insufficient to 
address all viable concerns at the site. Furthermore, site residents, as well as Regional Water 
Board staff, have experienced offensive petroleum odors at the site. These odors correspond to the 
presence of a petroleum seep also observed along the shoreline at the site, which appears to be 
related to site contamination. 
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Regarding the use of ESLs as default cleanup goals, the existing Order used ESLs from July 2003.  
In this Tentative Order, the groundwater cleanup goals are based on the lowest of applicable 
standards, based on vapor intrusion, drinking water, nuisance conditions, and ecological 
protection. In this case, the lowest of applicable standards for benzene is the MCL and for other 
contaminants of concern is the gross contamination ceiling level, both of which are justified by the 
drinking water beneficial use and known gross contamination issues at the site. The corresponding 
concentrations are the same as the applicable ESLs. No change has been made to the Tentative 
Order in response to this comment. 
 
5)  Comment: Groundwater cleanup standards for MtBE should not imposed on Shell, since it 
sold the facility to Simmons Oil Company in 1980, 9 to 10 years prior to its known introduction of 
MtBE into its California operations. 
 
Response:  We agree in part. The presence of MtBE in some monitoring wells could imply a 
discharge in addition to the massive discharge related to site use that pre-dated the use of MtBE in 
California. However, Regional Water Board records associated with Waste Discharge 
Requirements (WDR) Order 74-9 (adopted on January 22,1974) note that other non-petroleum 
products were stored at this facility, including various solvents (but they were to be phased out 
prior to adoption of the WDR Order). MtBE was a byproduct of refining and had uses other than 
as a gasoline additive prior to the 1970s and 1980s. Although available records do not specify 
what materials were stored at the site, the storage and distribution of MtBE cannot be ruled out. In 
addition, we are not aware of any information that provides a compelling argument to name 
specific additional parties in relationship to the presence of MtBE at the site (also see response to 
Comment 1). Nevertheless, cleanup of residual contamination that is in large part related to Shell’s 
activities at the site will also address MtBE.  No change has been made to the Tentative Order in 
response to this comment. 
 
6)  Comment: ESLs should not be used for soil gas cleanup goals. Risk-based soil gas cleanup 
goals should be developed. 
 
Response:  We agree. Regional Water Board staff developed cleanup goals that are protective and 
applicable to site-specific circumstances. For soil gas, they are protective of vapor intrusion to 
indoor air, and based on a target cancer risk = 1E-06, Target Hazard Quotient = 0.2, and soil gas to 
indoor air attenuation factor = 0.001. Because the conceptual model for the site resembles that for 
the ESLs, the cleanup goals are the same as ESLs. In addition, since a vapor barrier was not 
installed as intended, and Regional Water Board staff have observed cracks in the foundation (in 
spite of the foundation being a post-tension, continuous pour slab), other assumptions that may be 
incorporated into site-specific modeling for establishing cleanup goals may not be sufficiently 
protective. Shell may elect to re-assess site-specific data and present the findings, along with 
proposed soil gas cleanup goals based on the site-specific data, to Regional Water Board staff. 
However, any proposed future change to site cleanup goals must be demonstrated to be protective 
and applicable to site-specific circumstances to be acceptable to the Executive Officer. In this 
instance, the discharger has not offered a site-specific proposal; therefore we support the cleanup 
goals in the Tentative Order. No change has been made to the Tentative Order in response to this 
comment. 
 
7)  Comment: The 2004 Order is not entirely accurate in that the source of an oily sheen identified 
at the storm drain outfall in 1982 was the current owner at that time, Simmons Oil Company. 
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Response:  We disagree in part. A Regional Water Board Compliance Monitoring Report, dated 
July 30, 1981, notes that oily groundwater was being pumped at that time, and a small seep of 
petroleum-smelling liquid was observed under the dock at low tide. The Compliance Monitoring 
Report, which was pursuant to WDR Order 78-82, predates the 1982 Woodward-Clyde report, 
which investigated the subsurface product spill at the site. This suggests that, to a significant 
degree, site contamination was a pre-existing condition. No change has been made to the Tentative 
Order in response to this comment. 
 
8)  Comment: The use of the 2003 ESLs in the 2004 Order is outdated and since the Site has 
undergone active remediation since the Corrective Action Plan, site data should also be considered 
outdated. Furthermore, the November 2007 (updated in May 2008) ESLs may not represent the 
most current science.  
 
Response:  We disagree in part. There are ample site data for groundwater and soil gas that post-
date the Corrective Action Plan, as well as active remediation at the site. Cleanup goals are 
compared to these data and the groundwater monitoring program. Also see responses to comments 
4 and 6. As stated above, Shell may elect to re-assess site-specific data and present the findings, 
along with proposed cleanup goals based on the site-specific data, to Regional Water Board staff. 
Any proposed future change to site cleanup goals must be demonstrated to be protective and 
applicable to site-specific circumstances. No change has been made to the Tentative Order in 
response to this comment. 
 
9)  Comment: Shell proposes a new conceptual site model be prepared to present the current 
conditions at the Site. 
 
Response:  We do not disagree with this comment but conclude that a new conceptual site model 
is not necessary to proceed with the SCR amendment (and can be initiated by the dischargers 
afterward if they wish). To adequately present the current conditions, the groundwater monitoring 
required under the existing Order would need to be reinstated and additional soil vapor samples, 
including sub-slab soil vapor samples may be needed. No change has been made to the Tentative 
Order in response to this comment. 
 
10)  Comment: A 100-foot buffer under the McAteer-Petris Act should be considered. 
  
Response:  We disagree. The “100-foot shoreline band” under the McAteer-Petris Act is a 
boundary used to protect the Bay shoreline for water-oriented priority uses and prevent 
indiscriminant filling of the Bay. It is not pertinent to groundwater cleanup goals or protection. No 
change has been made to the Tentative Order in response to this comment. 
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HOA March 18, 2011, Comment and Response 
 
11)  Comment:  The Order should be further amended to name SP as a responsible party. SP was 
the general contractor for the development of the site and is the managing member of Signature at 
the Estuary, LLC. The LLC did not exist until December 18, 2002, and it appears it was SP that 
was working with the Board on the cleanup as early as 2001. The original corrective action plan 
for the site was prepared on behalf of SP and states that SP intends to act as the responsible party 
for remediation of the property. SP should be named as a responsible party under Water Code 
section 13304 because it took on the responsibility to clean up the property, but failed to do so, 
and maintained the nuisance. Liability for nuisance extends to those who maintain a nuisance, 
which “does not hinge on whether a defendant owns, possesses or controls the property, nor on 
whether he is in a position to abate the nuisance: the critical question is whether the defendant 
created or assisted in the creation of nuisance.” City of Modesto Redevelopment Agency v. 
Superior Court, (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 23, 38. 
 
Response:  Section 13304 of the California Water Code authorizes the Regional Water Board to 
issue cleanup and abatement orders to any person who has: 

“caused or permitted, causes or permits, or threatens to cause or permit any waste to be 
discharged or deposited where it is, or probably will be, discharged into the waters of the 
state and creates, or threatens to create, a condition of pollution or nuisance . . . “  

The State Water Board has issued many precedential decisions interpreting this section. In general, 
the Regional Water Board should name all persons who have “caused or permitted” the discharge. 
Such persons may include those who are in current possession, ownership, or control of the 
property including current landowners, lessees, and sublessees. Prior landowners, lessees, and 
sublessees may be named if they owned or were in possession of the property at the time of the 
discharge, had knowledge of activities that resulted in the discharge, and the legal ability to 
prevent the discharge. See, e.g., State Water Board WQ Orders 85-7, 91-7, and 92-13. “Discharge” 
has been broadly interpreted to include both active and continuing discharges. State Water Board 
Order WQ. 86-2. Importantly, there must be substantial evidence to support a finding of 
responsibility. 
 
Here, it is alleged that SP worked with the Regional Water Board as early as 2001 on potential 
cleanup of the site in question. At such time, SP had no possessory interest in the property. In 
essence, SP voluntarily came to the Regional Water Board for cleanup of the property in 
anticipation of development. This fact alone cannot be the basis of liability under the test 
identified above. A party cannot be held as a responsible party for approaching the Regional Water 
Board regarding cleanup in the absence of any possessory interest in the property. With respect to 
the statement that SP will act as the responsible party, Regional Water Board staff notes that 
statement was made by a consultant, not SP. The Regional Water Board prosecution staff believe 
that statement to be in error because the Regional Water Board ultimately worked with the LLC on 
the cleanup.  
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The Regional Water Board named the LLC as a responsible party in its prior order because it is the 
entity that ultimately purchased the property in 2003, undertook cleanup activities and developed 
the property. Also, it was the LLC—not SP—that entered into a settlement agreement with Shell 
to recoup $1.25 million in costs the LLC incurred relating to cleanup of the site in 2005. 
Nevertheless, the HOA would like SP to be named as a discharger as well because SP was the 
general contractor for the development and took on cleanup responsibility, but failed to do so 
properly. Regional Water Board prosecution staff is not aware of any State Water Board decision 
finding that a discharger-hired general contractor is liable for undertaking building activities on 
contaminated property. More to the point, Regional Water Board prosecution staff do not think 
that SP as the general contractor had each of the requisite possessory interest, knowledge and legal 
ability to prevent the continuing discharge in order to be named as a discharger. As far as the 
claim that SP undertook cleanup, as stated above (and borne by the record), the LLC undertook the 
cleanup, not SP, once the LLC acquired title.   
 
In response to the HOA’s and Shell’s comments, Regional Water Board prosecution staff did seek 
further information on SP, and we have learned SP is a management company that manages assets 
held by other entities, and that it managed the site in question. It is unknown to what extent SP in 
that role had a possessory interest in the site and the legal ability to prevent the continuing 
discharge. SH has indicated in its correspondence to us dated May 24, 2010, that in its capacity as 
a management company, SP would assist with the: 

“acquisition of real property, obtain the necessary land use entitlements and permits, 
act as the general contractor for the construction of the project improvements, act as 
the broker for the sale of project property, provide warranty services for property sold, 
provide accounting/bookkeeping services and provide credit enhancements for project 
related loans and bonds obtained from the joint ventures’ various creditors and 
sureties.”  

In return for providing these services, SP was paid a project management fee. Taken all together, 
Regional Water Board prosecution staff do not believe there is substantial evidence that SP, as a 
management company that facilitated real estate transactions, caused or permitted a discharge. 
Importantly, even if SP can be held liable as a discharger, SP has ceased doing business as of July 
31, 2010, terminated all its employees, terminated its management agreements, and its liabilities 
exceeded its assets (which have since been sold off). Thus, naming SP would not yield any monies 
for the cleanup.    
 
Finally, with respect to the HOA’s argument that nuisance does not hinge on ownership or control 
based on the City of Modesto case, Regional Water Board prosecution staff do not disagree. The 
City of Modesto court, however, went on to say that nuisance liability is not unlimited and through 
that prism held that the Legislature did not intend the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act 
to impose liability on those with no ownership or control over the property or the discharge, and 
whose involvement in a discharge was remote and passive. (The court’s ultimate holding was that 
those who took affirmative steps directed toward the improper discharge of solvent waste may be 
liable under Section 13304, but not those who merely placed solvents in the stream of commerce 
without adequate warnings.) 
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Signature Homes, Inc., Comments and Responses 
 
 
12)  Comment:  Signature Properties, Inc., was primarily a management company that managed 
the assets held by other entities. It became insolvent and ceased doing business effective August 1, 
2010. The property owned by Signature at the Estuary, LLC, was managed by Signature 
Properties, Inc., and was not responsible for the contamination at the site. 
 
Response:  Comment noted. Regional Water Board prosecution staff confirmed with the Alameda 
County Assessor’s Office that Signature Properties, Inc., was never an owner at the site. 
 
13)  Comment:  Signature Homes, Inc., never had ownership or management of the Estuary 
project and is a separate and independent entity. Therefore, there is no legal basis for it to be 
named as a responsible party on the Order. 
 
Response:  Comment noted, and we agree that Signature Homes, Inc., cannot be named as 
responsible party. 
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